THE CITY OF GRETNA MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING



Gretna City Hall 740 Second Street, Gretna, LA 70053 Council Chambers, 2nd floor

March 17, 2025 - 12:00 AM AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order / Roll Call
- 2. Opening Prayer / Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Budget Hearing:

To conduct the Budget hearing on the proposed Budget for Fiscal Year of April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026. Reading of the Budget Message and the adoption of the Budget Ordinance.

4. Reading of the Budget Message.

For Fiscal Year April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026.

5. Adoption of the Budget Ordinance:

A. An ordinance adopting the Budget for the City of Gretna, Louisiana for the Fiscal Year of April 1, 2025, to March 31, 2026; and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Gretna, Louisiana to sign all contracts here stated within the Budget instrument, on behalf of the municipality.

Requested: Administration Sponsor: Councilman Rau

6. Other Matters:

- A. Lamarque Ford 2024-2025 Ford Vehicles Contract through JPSO Piggyback Agreement.
- 7. Meeting Adjournment.

On motion by Councilman	and	seconded	by	Councilman,	the
following ordinance was introduced:					

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance adopting the Budget for the City of Gretna, Louisiana for the Fiscal Year of April 1, 2025, to March 31, 2026; and authorizing the Mayor of the City of Gretna, Louisiana to sign all contracts here stated within the Budget instrument, on behalf of the municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Gretna, Louisiana, acting as legislative authority for said City that:

The Budget for the City of Gretna, Louisiana for the Fiscal Year of April 1, 2025, to March 31, 2026, is hereby introduced in open session on February 12, 2025, of Council regular meeting; and the same is to be adopted on March 17, 2025, Council Special meeting. The Mayor of the City of Gretna is hereby authorized to sign all contracts here stated within the Budget instrument on behalf of the municipality.

Provided that a majority of the City Council of the City of Gretna have voted in favor of this ordinance, this ordinance shall have the full force and effect of law at midnight on the tenth day following the Clerk's presentment of same to the Mayor, in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statutes 33:406(c)(2) unless the Mayor returns same, unsigned, to the Clerk during that ten-day period.

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Yeas: Council Members

Nays: None

Absent: Councilman Jackie J. Berthelot

Abstain: None

ADOPTED: MARCH 17, 2025. APPROVED: MARCH 18, 2025. **CITY CLERK MAYOR** CITY OF GRETNA CITY OF GRETNA STATE OF LOUISIANA STATE OF LOUISIANA Ordinance presented to the Ordinance returned from the Mayor on March 18, 2025. Mayor on March 18, 2025. **CITY CLERK CITY CLERK** CITY OF GRETNA **CITY OF GRETNA** STATE OF LOUISIANA STATE OF LOUISIANA